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Adams, Jannette 
Interim Director of Sponsored 
Programs/ Title III 
Mississippi Valley State University 
14000 Highway 82 West, Box 7302 
Itta Bena, Mississippi  38941 
Telephone:  662-254-3434 
Fax:  622-254-3000 
E-Mail:  jsadams@mvsu.edu
 
Babb, Mike 
Dean of Career and Technical 
Instruction 
Wallace Community College 
1141 Wallace Drive 
Dothan, Alabama  36303 
Telephone:  334-556-2214 
Fax:  334-687-0255 
E-Mail:  mbabb@wallace.edu
 
Bacon, Anne 
Senior Director 
Workforce Development 
NC Rural Center 
4021 Carya Drive 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27610 
Telephone:  919-250-4314 
Fax:  919-250-4325 
E-Mail:  abacon@ncruralcenter.org
 
Baker, Sheila 
Director Health Sciences Counseling 
Office 
300 NW 83rd St, W-002 
Gainesville, Florida  32606 
Telephone:  352-395-5734 
Fax:  352-395-4462 
E-Mail:  Sheila.baker@sfcc.edu
 
Beall, Chuck 
Vice President – Instructional Support 
Savannah Technical College 

 
 
5717 White Bluff Road 
Savannah, Georgia  31404 
Telephone:  912-443-5864 
Fax:  912-443-5856 
E-Mail:  cbeall@savannahtech.edu
 
Beck, Sandra 
Dean of Workforce 
Florida Community College 
101 W. State Street, Rm. A1171 
Jacksonville, Florida  32202 
Telephone:  904-633-5949 
Fax:  904-633-8420 
E-Mail:  sbeck@fccj.edu
 
Becker, Annie 
Director 
Florida Tech (NCSBI) 
150 West University Blvd. 
Melbourne, Florida  32901 
Telephone:  321-674-8780 
Fax:  321-674-7008 
E-Mail:  abecker@fit.edu
 
Bega, Dennis 
Senior Policy Advisor 
U. S. Dept. of Education 
Sam Nunn Federal Center 
61 Forsyth Street, SW – Suite 19T40 
Atlanta, Georgia  30303 
Telephone:  404-562-6226 
Fax:  404-562-6520 
E-Mail:  Dennis.Bega@ed.gov
 
Bingham, Millard J. 
Director of Metropolitan Learning 
  Centers 
Jackson State University 
Jackson, Mississippi  39211 
Telephone:  601-432-6906 
Fax:  601-432-6124 
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E-Mail:  
millard.j.bingham@jsums.edu
 
Blackmon, Cassandra 
Project Accounting Officer 
Florida Community College 
  at Jacksonville 
Telephone:  904-632-3347 
Fax:  904-632-3109 
E-Mail:  cblackmo@fccj.edu
 
Blanton, Elsie Tretheway 
Regional Manager 
Telamon Corporation 
Statesboro, Georgia 
Telephone:  912-764-6169 
E-Mail:  etretheway@telamon.org
 
Bracknell, Ann 
Accountant 
Shelton State Community College 
9500 Old Greensboro Road 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35405 
Telephone:  205-391-2958 
Fax:  205-391-2305 
E-Mail:  
ann.bracknell@sheltonstate.edu
 
Brookshire, Celeste 
WIA Fiscal Support 
MS Dept. of Employment Security 
1235 Echelon Pkwy. 
Jackson, Mississippi  39213 
Telephone:  601-321-6599 
Fax:  601-321-6598 
E-Mail:  cbrookshire@mdes.ms.gov
 
Brown, Linda 
Director 
On Eagles’ Wings 
344 SE Baya Drive 
Lake City, Florida  32025 
Telephone:  386-961-8371 
Fax:  386-961-8372 
E-Mail:  oew2003@earthlink.net
 

 
 
Brown, Stan 
Assistant VP, Business & Finance 
Darton College 
2400 Gillionville Road 
Albany, Georgia  31707 
Telephone:  229-317-6721 
Fax:  229-317-6609 
E-Mail:  stan.brown@darton.edu
 
Brown, Teresa 
VP Administrative Services 
Atlanta Technical College 
1560 Metropolitan Parkway, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia  30310-4446 
Telephone:  404-225-4737 
E-Mail:  tbrown@atlantatech.edu
 
Browner, Brendalyn 
Assistant Dept. Chair, Grant 
  Program Coordinator 
Georgia Perimeter College 
2101 Womack Road 
Dunwoody, Georgia  30338 
Telephone:  770-274-5523 
Fax:  770-274-5262 
E-Mail:  bbrowner@gpc.edu
 
Buntin, Kathy M. 
Coordinator, Health Sciences 
Wallace Community College 
1141 Wallace Drive 
Dothan, Alabama  36303 
Telephone:  334-556-2292 
Fax:  334-983-3600 
E-Mail:  kbuntin@wallace.edu
 
Burton, Jeanette 
Sponsored Programs Officer 
Jackson State Community College 
2046 N. Parkway 
Jackson, Tennessee  38301 
Telephone:  731-424-3520  ext. 464 
Fax:  731-425-9557 
E-Mail:  jburton@jscc.edu
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Calhoun, J. Scott 
Senior Research Associate 
MS State University Center for 
   Advanced Vehicular Systems 
200 Research lvd. 
Starkville, Mississippi  39759 
Telephone:  662-325-9397 
Fax:  662-325-5433 
E-Mail:  jscott@cavs.msstate.edu
 
Carver, Eric 
Project Coordinator 
St. Petersburg College 
P. O. Box 13489 
St. Petersburg, Florida  33733 
Telephone:  727-341-3638 
Fax:  727-341-3455 
E-Mail:  Carver.Eric@spocollege.edu
 
Chapman, Greg 
Dean of Academic Services; DOL 
Grant Director 
Snead State Community College 
P. O. Box 734 
Boaz, Alabama  35957 
Telephone:  256-840-4111 
Fax:  256-593-7180 
E-Mail:  gchapman@snead.edu
 
Cicotti, Cheryl 
Project Director 
Valencia Community College 
1800 Kirkman Road MC4-14 
Orlando, Florida  32811 
Telephone:  407-582-1568 
Fax:  407-582-1278 
E-Mail:  ccicotti@valenciacc.edu
 
Clark, Lorrie 
Case Manager 
The Career Academy 
1508 W. Kentucky Street 
Louisville, Kentucky  40210 
Telephone:  502-548-2406 
Fax:  502-357-6688 
E-Mail:  Lorrie_clark@yahoo.com

Clark, Sheila A. 
Director 
West KY Workforce Board 
303 Hammond Drive 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky 
Telephone:  270-886-9484 
Fax:  270-886-3211 
E-Mail:  Sheila.clark@ky.gov
 
Coker, Christine H. 
Associate Research Professor 
MS State University Coastal Research 
  And Extension Center 
1815 Popps Ferry Road 
Biloxi, Mississippi  39532 
Telephone:  228-546-1013 
Fax:  228-388-1375 
E-Mail:  cocker@ra.msstate.edu
 
Collins, Ann 
Sr. Human Resource Planner 
Jefferson County CWD 
3420 3rd Avenue South 
Birmingham, Alabama  35228 
Telephone:  205-323-7146 
Fax:  205-323-7148 
E-Mail:  ccbannc@adeca.state.al.us
 
Collins, Darrius 
City of Holly Springs Technician 
City of Holly Springs Regional  
   Technology Center 
260 S. Memphis Street 
Holly Springs, Mississippi  38635 
Telephone:  662-252-1488  ext. 1103 
Fax:  662-252-1330 
E-Mail:  d_collins@hollyspringsms.us 
 
Crock, Veronica 
Director, Community Based  
  Job Training Grant 
Enterprise-Ozark Community College 
3405 South U.S. Highway 231 
Ozark, Alabama  36360 
Telephone:  334-347-2623 ext. 3645 
Fax:  334-774-6399 
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E-Mail:  vcrock@eocc.edu
 
Davis, Courtney 
Executive Director 
Athens Areaq Homeless Shelter 
620 Barber Street 
Athens, Georgia  30601 
Telephone:  706-354-0423 
Fax:  706-354-4226 
E-Mail:  aahs@negia.net
 
Demaglio, Toni 
Grants Compliance Officer 
Valencia Community College 
East Campus P.O. Box 3028 
Orlando, Florida  32802 
Telephone:  407-582-2911 
Fax:  407-582-2970 
E-Mail:  tdemaglio@earthlink.net
 
Dixon, Claire 
Program Coordinator 
Reading Connections 
122 N. Elm Street, Suite 520 
Greensboro, North Carolina  27401 
Telephone:  336-230-2223 
Fax:  336-230-2203 
E-Mail:  
cdixon@readingconnections.org
 
Erickson, Margaret 
Program Coordinator 
USDOL/ETA 
200 Constitution Avenue, S.W. 
Washington, D. C. 20210 
Telephone:  202-693-3764 
Fax:  202-693-3711 
E-Mail:  Erickson.margaret@dol.gov
 
Ford, Fedora 
Program Manager, Project Return 
Arbor E&T, LLC 
1112 Manatee Avenue East 
Bradenton, Florida  34208 
Telephone:  941-714-7449 ext. 177 
Fax:  941-714-7458 

E-Mail:  fford@swdb.org
 
Fraebel, Laura 
Project Director 
Bluegrass Comm. & Tech. College 
164 Opportunity Way 
Lexington, Kentucky  40511 
Telephone:  859-246-6730 
Fax:  859-246-6687 
E-Mail:  laura.fraebel@kctcs.edu
 
Franklin, Joe 
Director, Automotive Manufacturing 
   Technology Center 
H. Councill Trenholm State Technical 
College 
3920 Troy Highway 
Montgomery, Alabama  36116 
Telephone:  334-420-4298 
Fax:  334-420-4201 
E-Mail:  
jfranklin@trenholmtech.cc.al.us
 
Freeman, James 
Grant Project Coordinator 
Atlanta Technical College 
1560 Metropolitan Parkway, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia  30310-4446 
Telephone:  404-756-3867 
Fax:  404-756-3875 
E-Mail:  jfreeman@atlantatech.edu
 
Garrison, Debi 
Grants Coordinator 
Calhoun Community College 
P. O. Box 2216 
Decatur, Alabama  35609-2216 
Telephone:  256-306-2581 
Fax:  256-306-2899 
E-Mail:  ddg@calhoun.edu
 
Gentry, Allan 
Instructor/Administrative 
Coordinator 
Cleveland State Community College 
3535 Adkisson Drive 
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Cleveland, Tennessee  37320 
Telephone:  423-473-2447 
Fax: None given 
agentry@clevelandstatecc.edu
 
Gore, Jenny 
Executive Director 
Reading Connections 
122 N. Elm Street, Sute 520 
Greensboro, North Carolina  27401 
Telephone:  336-230-2223 
Fax:  336-230-2203 
E-Mail:  
jgore@readingconnections.org
 
Green, Donald 
Executive Director 
Mississippi Delta Council for Farm    
Workers Opportunities, Inc. 
1005 State Street 
Clarksdale, Mississippi  38614 
Telephone:  662-627-1121 
Fax:  662-624-5087 
E-Mail:  mdcfwoi@cableone.net
 
Hall, Sonya J. 
Deputy State Director 
Telamon Corporation 
4917 Waters Edge Drive Suite 220 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27606 
Telephone:  919-239-8152 
Fax:  919-851-2605 
E-Mail:  shall@telamon.org
 
Hartegan, Deb 
Grants & Contracts Accountant 
Florida Institute of Technology 
150 West University Blvd. 
Melbourne, Florida  32901 
Telephone:  321-674-7269 
Fax:  321-674-7008 
E-Mail:  hartegan@fit.edu
 
Harley, Shastity S. 
Capstone Center Director 
Claflin University 

400 Magnolia Street 
Orangeburg, South Carolina  29115 
Telephone:  803-535-5541 
Fax:  803-535-5776 
E-Mail:  sharley@claflin.edu
 
Hines, Tina 
Department Chief 
MS Dept. of Employment Security 
1235 Echelon Parkway 
Jackson, Mississippi  39213 
Telephone:  601-321-6038 
Fax:  601-321-6598 
E-Mail:  thines@mdes.ms.gov 
 
Hoffman, Kathy 
Biotechnology Internship Coordinator 
Owensboro Community & Tech. 
College 
4800 New Hartford Road 
Owensboro, Kentucky  42303 
Telephone:  270-686-4423 
E-Mail:  Kathy.hoffman@kctcs.edu
 
Hopper, Lori 
Grant Project Director 
Jackson State Community College 
2046 North Parkway 
Jackson, Tennessee  38301 
Telephone:  731-424-3520 ext. 229 
Fax:  731-425-9575 
E-Mail:  lhopper@jscc.edu
 
Hornsby, Bill 
Supervisor, State Programs & 
Division Budget Mgmt. Section 
Alabama Office of Workforce 
Development/Workforce Dev. Division 
401 Adams Avenue/P. O. Box 5690 
Montgomery, Alabama  36103-5690 
Telephone:  334-242-5847 
Fax:  334-242-5855 
bill.hornsby@adeca.alabama.gov
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Irving, Merrill L. Jr. 
Manager 
Miami-Dade College-Biosciences Job 
Growth Initiative 
300 N.E. 2nd Avenue, Rm. 3604-18 
Miami, Florida  33132 
Telephone:  305-237-3962 
Fax:  305-237-3682 
E-Mail:  mirving@mdc.edu
 
Jones, Freda Michelle 
AIT Project Coordinator 
MVSU 
14000 Hwy 82 West 
Itta Bena, Mississippi  38941 
Telephone: 662-254-3411 
Fax:  662-254-3417 
E-Mail:  fmjones@mvsu.edu
 
Johnson, Shemedrea 
Director of Restricted Programs 
H. Councill Trenholm State Tech. 
College 
1225 Air Base Blvd. 
Montgomery Alabama  36108 
Telephone:  334-420-4259 
Fax:  334-420-4482 
E-Mail:  
sjohnson@trenholmtech.cc.al.us
 
Knight, Robert 
Program Director 
MTC Health Tracxks 
Creating Capacity in Health Services 
Midlands Technical College 
P. O. Box 2408 – Airport Campus 
Columbia, South Carolina  29202 
Telephone:  803-822-7038 
Fax:  803-822-3417 
E-Mail:  knightr@midlandstech.edu
 
Kopp, Andrea 
District Director of Nursing 
Edison College 
8099 College Parkway 
Fort Myers, Florida  33907 

Telephone:  239-489-9436 
Fax:  239-985-8356 
E-Mail:  akopp@edison.edu
 
Krautheimer, Daniel 
Project Manager/ Instructor 
Savannah Technical College 
5717 White Bluff Road 
Savannah, Georgia  31405 
Telephone:  912-443-3395 
Fax:  912-443-5856 
E-Mail:  
dkrautheimer@savannahtech.edu
 
Langlols, Scott A. 
Research Associate/Engineer 
MS State University Coastal Research 
  And Extension Center 
1815 Popps Ferry Road 
Biloxi, Mississippi  39532 
Telephone:  601-403-8770 
Fax:  601-795-0653 
E-Mail:  slanglols@ra.msstate.edu
 
Leightley, Liam E. 
Special Assistant to the Director 
Mississippi State University Forest 
and Wildlife Research Center 
Stone Blvd. 100 Thompson Hall,  
Box 9680 
Mississippi State, Mississippi  39762 
Telephone:  662-325-4444 
Fax:  662-325-8726 
E-Mail:  lleightley@cfr.msstate.edu
 
Lewis, Sandra 
Bookkeeper 
Goodwill Industries-Project Bridge 
10596 Gandy Blvd. 
St. Petersburg, Florida  33733 
Telephone:  727-523-1512 Ext. 1261 
Fax:  727-568-0201 
E-Mail:  Sandra.Lewis@goodwill-
suncoast.com
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Jim Lott 
The Montgomery Institute 
200 24th Avenue South 
Meridian, Mississippi  39302 
Telephone:  601-483-2661 
Fax:  601-483-2641 
E-Mail:  jlott@mdes.ms.gov
 
Loveless, Leslie 
Director, Operations & Planning 
Suncoast Workforce Board 
1750 17th Street, Building J-2 
Sarasota, Florida  34234 
Telephone:  941-361-6090, ext. 107 
Fax:  941-361-6141 
E-Mail:  lloveless@swdb.org
 
Lyons, Sherrie 
Director 
The Career Academy 
1508 W. Kentucky Street 
Louisville, Kentucky  40210 
Telephone:  502-548-2406 
Fax:  502-357-6688 
E-Mail:  Lyonsaka@aol.com
 
Manuel, Mark 
VP for Corporate & Community 
Development 
Bluegrass Community & Technical 
College 
164 Opportunity Way – N-121 
Lexington, Kentucky  40511 
Telephone:  859-246-6666 
Fax:  859-246-6664 
E-Mail:  mark.manuel@kcfcs.edu
 
Mathison, Pat 
Executive Director 
Family Life Center, Inc. 
1508 West Kentucky Street 
Louisville, Kentucky  40210 
Telephone:  502-357-6708 
Fax:  502-357-6693 
E-Mail:  
mathison@ststephenonline.com

May, Danette 
Grant Specialist 
Polk Community College 
999 Ave. H, Northeast Station 63 
Winter Haven, Florida  33881 
Telephone:  863-669-2326 
Fax:  863-669-2330 
dpaquin@polk.edu
 
McGahee, Selvin 
Executive Director 
Florida Non Profit Housing 
P. O. Box 1987 
Sebring, Florida  33871-1987 
Telephone:  863-385-2519 
Fax:  863-385-1643 
E-Mail:  fnph@earthlink.net
 
McGee, Carolyn C. 
Restricted Fund Accountant 
Mississippi Valley State Univ. 
14000 Hwy 82 West #7265 
Itta Bena, Mississippi  38941-1400 
Telephone:  662-254-3348 
Fax:  662-254-7575 
E-Mail:  cmcgee@mvsu.edu
 
Meacham, Thomas A. 
Senior Auditor 
Jefferson County Dept. of Economic 
Development 
716 Richard Arrington Jr. Blve. N. 
#A640 
Birmingham, Alabama  35203 
Telephone: 205-307-7874 
meachamt@jccal.org
 
Melton, Samuel 
Data Entry Specialist 
Mississippi Valley State University 
14000 Hwy 82 West Box 7302 
Itta Bena, Mississippi  38941 
Telephone:  662-254-3574 
Fax:  662-254-3000 
E-Mail:  smelton@mvsu.edu
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Midkiff, Christi 
Director of Grants & Contracts 
Owensboro Community & 
  Technical College 
4800 New Hartford Road 
Owensboro, Kentucky  42303 
Telephone:  270-686-4552 
Fax:  270-686-4496 
E-Mail:  Christi.eversole@kctcs.edu
 
Miller, Susan 
Director of Workforce Development 
Shelton State Community College 
9500 Old Greensboro Road 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35405 
Telephone:  205-391-2919 
Fax:  205-391-2490 
E-Mail:  svmiller@sheltonstate.edu
 
Mistretta, Elizabeth 
Asst. Vice President for  
    Health Sciences 
Georgia Perimeter College 
2101 Womack Road 
Dunwoody, Georgia  30338 
Telephone:  770-274-5300 
Fax:  770-604-3795 
E-Mail:  jmistret@gpc.edu
 
Moody, Sherrie 
State Director 
Telamon Corporation 
Building #3, Suite 80 
780 Baconsfield Drive 
Macon Georgia  31211 
Telephone:  478-238-0577 
Fax:  478-750-7375 
E-Mail:  smoody@telamon.org
 
Moore, Mytrice 
Regional Manager 
Telamon Corporation 
Douglas, Georgia 
 
 
 

Mosley, Barbara 
Program Assistant 
Telamon Corporation 
Building #3, Suite 80 
780 Baconsfield Drive 
Macon, Georgia  31211 
Telephone:  478-238-0579 
Fax:  478-750-7375 
bmosley@telamon.org
 
Needham, Carlos 
Training Coordinator 
Miami-Dade College 
300 N.E. 2nd Avenue, Rm. 3604 
Miami, Florida  33132 
Telephone:  305-237-3639 
Fax:  305-237-3682 
E-Mail:  cneedham@mdc.edu
 
Person, Dale 
Program Manager 
Goodwill Industries-Project Bridge 
10596 Gandy Blvd. 
St. Petersburg, Florida  33733 
Telephone:  727-463-8245 
Fax:  727-568-0201 
E-Mail:  Dale.Person@goodwill-
suncoast.com
 
Price, Matthew 
Executive Director 
IGISS 
357 Riverside Drive, Box 20 
Franklin, Tennessee  37064 
Telephone:  615-261-0626 
E-Mail:  mprice@igiss.org
 
Porter, Kathleen 
Grants Accountant 
Edison College 
8099 College Parkway SW 
Fort Myers, Florida  33906 
Telephone:  239-489-9302 
Fax:  239-489-9399 
kmporterl@edison.edu
 

mailto:Christi.eversole@kctcs.edu
mailto:svmiller@sheltonstate.edu
mailto:jmistret@gpc.edu
mailto:smoody@telamon.org
mailto:bmosley@telamon.org
mailto:cneedham@mdc.edu
mailto:Dale.Person@goodwill-suncoast.com
mailto:Dale.Person@goodwill-suncoast.com
mailto:mprice@igiss.org
mailto:kmporterl@edison.edu


Ramsey, Ron 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Farmworker Prgms, Inc. 
8844 Lyda Street 
Bowling Green, Kentucky  42101 
Telephone:  270-782-2330 
Fax:  270-781-9820 
E-Mail:  rjrame1844@bellsouth.net
 
Rapp, Jeffrey C. 
Biotechnology Instructor 
Athens Technical College 
800 U. S. Hwy 29 North 
Athens, Georgia  30601-1500 
Telephone:  706-355-5177 
Fax:  706-369-5753 
E-Mail:  jrapp@athenstech.edu
 
Rast, Rhonda 
Administrative Specialist 
MTC Health Tracks 
Creating Capacity in Health Svcs. 
Midlands Technical College 
P. O. Box 208 – Airport Campus 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 
Telephone:  803-822-6192 
Fax:  803-822-3417 
E-Mail:  rastr@midlandstech.edu
 
Ricks, Debbie 
Project Director – NEON Grant 
Itawamba Community College 
101 Cunningham Blvd. 
Booneville, Mississippi  38829 
Telephone:  662-720-7372 
Fax:  662-720-7372 
E-Mail:  dgricks@nemcc.edu
 
Rucker, Shellonda 
Project Manager 
On Eagles’ Wings 
344 SE Baya Drive 
Lake City, Florida  32025 
Telephone:  386-961-8371 
Fax:  386-961-8372 
E-Mail:  oew2003@earthlink.net

Russell, Kenneth 
Training Coordinator 
Bevill State Community College 
Box 800 
Sumiton, Alabama  35148 
Telephone:  205-648-3271 ext. 5525 
Fax:  205-648-0210 
 
Samuels, Keith T. 
Project Director – Ascend Program 
Pensacola Junior College-Warrington 
5555 W. Highway 98 
Pensacola, Florida  32507 
Telephone:  850-484-2355 
E-Mail:  ksamuels@pjc.edu
 
Scales, Terri 
Director of Sponsored 
Projects Accounting 
Kentucky Com. & Tech. College 
System (KCTCS) 
300 N. Main Street 
Versailles, Kentucky  40383 
Telephone:  859-256-3350 
Fax:  859-256-3123 
Terri.Scales@kctcs.edu
 
Sewell, Thomas 
Dean of Technical Education 
Walters State Community College 
500 S. Davy Crockett Pkwy. 
Morristown, Tennessee  37813 
Telephone:  423-585-2644 
Fax:  423-585-6895 
E-Mail:  Thomas.sewell@ws.edu
 
Smith, Jacqueline 
Sr. Human Resource Planner 
Jefferson County CWD 
3420 3rd Avenue South 
Birmingham, Alabama  35222 
Telephone:  205-323-7146 
Fax:  205-323-7148 
E-Mail:  collinsa@jccal.org
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